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To our shareholders: 

In a repeat of 2024, the Federal Reserve cut interest rates three times, lowering the Federal 
Funds rate from 4.5% to 3.75% to support a softening labor market. While these rate cuts 
allowed deposit rates to edge lower, lending rates remained steady, with 30-year mortgage rates 
holding between 6-6.25%.  Despite recession concerns at the start of the year, a prolonged 
government shutdown, and shifting trade policies, major equity markets achieved double digit 
gains for the third consecutive year.  

Locally, home sales increased as more inventory reached the market. However, volume remains 
well below the market peaks of previous years, as homeowners with low-rate mortgages remain 
reluctant to sell, restricting “trade up” and downsizing transactions.  The limited inventory that 
does reach the market continues to attract competitive bidding from eager buyers. Despite these 
constraints, the bank’s interest income grew as rates lowered, resulting in a 57% increase in net 
income to $2.38 million.  

Grand Bank Corporation enjoyed a strong year. Total assets grew by 3.7% and loans increased 
by 1.6%, while deposits saw a marginal decrease of (0.6%).  Driven by mark to market gains 
and surging investment values, Grand Bank Corporation (GBC) reported a total net income of 
$9.55 million. This resulted in the book value of Grand Bank Corporation shares increasing 
12.4% to $9,756 per share with a total yearly dividend of $155 per share.  

The Corporation repurchased one hundred nine (109) shares of its stock in 2025. When stock is 
offered for sale, the Corporation may purchase additional shares. However, shareholders who 
wish to sell their shares are not obligated to sell them to the Corporation.  

Vice President/Chief Financial Officer Michael Spencer announced his retirement date of March 
31, 2026.  Mike and his team have steadily guided the bank and corporation since his arrival in 
2005.  We thank Mike for his many contributions, his keen insights and steady guidance and 
wish him a happy, healthy and long retirement.  

We welcomed Michael Tallo as our new CFO in February 2026.  Mike was most recently CFO 
at Wakefield Cooperative Bank.   

On behalf of the Board of Directors, I would like to thank the officers, the staff and the 
shareholders for their advice, excellent work, and continued support. It is truly appreciated. 

Respectfully, 

 
 
James E. Nye 
President 
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President’s Message



 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 

To the Board of Directors 
Grand Bank Corporation 

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Grand Bank Corporation and Subsidiaries (the 
Corporation), which comprise the consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, the related 
consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income, changes in stockholders’ equity and cash flows for 
the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements (collectively, the financial 
statements). 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the financial position of the Corporation as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, and the results of its operations 
and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America (U.S. GAAP). 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America (GAAS).  Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors’ 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report.  We are required to be 
independent of the Corporation and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant 
ethical requirements relating to our audits.  We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient 
and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance 
with U.S. GAAP, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 
preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due 
to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Corporation’s ability to continue as 
a going concern for a period within one year after the date that the financial statements are issued or available 
to be issued. 
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To the Board of Directors 
Grand Bank Corporation 

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that includes our 
opinion.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a 
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when 
it exists.  The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting 
from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override 
of internal control.  Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually 
or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to

fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.  Such procedures
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the Corporation’s internal control.  Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that
raise substantial doubt about the Corporation’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable
period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control–related matters 
that we identified during the audit. 

Other Information Included in the Annual Report 

Management is responsible for the other information included in the Annual Report.  The other information 
comprises the President’s Message but does not include the financial statements and our auditors’ report 
thereon.  Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information, and we do not express 
an opinion or any form of assurance thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and 
consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other information and the financial statements, 
or if the other information otherwise appears to be materially misstated.  If, based on the work performed, we 
conclude that an uncorrected material misstatement of the other information exists, we are required to describe 
it in our report. 

Portsmouth, New Hampshire 
February 19, 2026 
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 2025 2024 
ASSETS 
 
Cash, due from banks and money market mutual funds  $ 24,617 $ 24,017 
Federal funds sold   1,636  1,745 
Federal Home Loan Bank interest-bearing accounts   195  354 
 
  Cash and cash equivalents   26,448  26,116 
 
Investments in available-for-sale securities, at fair value   82,705  79,445 
Marketable equity securities, at fair value   59,227  50,884 
Federal Reserve Bank stock, at cost   110  106 
Federal Home Loan Bank stock, at cost   1,477  1,247 
Loans, net   322,985  317,591 
Premises and equipment, net   2,513  2,417 
Investment in real estate   1,678  1,573 
Accrued interest receivable   1,307  1,233 
Cash surrender value of life insurance   6,052  5,890 
Other assets   603  559 
 
Total assets  $ 505,105 $ 487,061 
 
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY 
 
Deposits: 
 Noninterest-bearing  $ 110,077 $ 113,354 
 Interest-bearing   259,346  258,329 
 
  Total deposits   369,423  371,683 
 
Borrowed funds   30,200  23,284 
Other liabilities   7,561  4,476 
 
  Total liabilities   407,184  399,443 
 
Stockholders’ equity: 
 Common stock, par value $10.00 per share, authorized 500,000 shares, issued 
  17,500 shares; outstanding 10,037 shares in 2025 and 10,097 shares in 2024   175  175 
 Paid-in capital   11,075  10,815 
 Retained earnings   117,596  109,599 
 Treasury stock, at cost (7,463 shares in 2025 and 7,403 shares in 2024)   (26,556)  (25,776) 
 Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (4,369)  (7,195) 
 
  Total stockholders’ equity   97,921  87,618 
 
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 505,105 $ 487,061 
 

4The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

December 31, 2025 and 2024

Grand Bank Corporation & Subsidiaries

Consolidated Balance Sheets

(In Thousands, Except Share Data)



 2025 2024 
Interest and dividend income: 
 Interest and fees on loans  $ 14,216 $ 13,149 
 Interest and dividends on securities: 
  Taxable   2,585  2,163 
  Tax-exempt   668  688 
 Other interest   937  1,019 
  Total interest and dividend income   18,406  17,019 
 
Interest expense: 
 Interest on deposits   6,796  6,832 
 Interest on borrowed funds   1,321  1,287 
  Total interest expense   8,117  8,119 
 
Net interest and dividend income   10,289  8,900 
Benefit for credit losses   85  76 
Net interest and dividend income after benefit for credit losses   10,374  8,976 
 
Noninterest income: 
 Trust department income   49  28 
 Service charges and fees   399  365 
 Gain on marketable equity securities, net   8,518  9,060 
 Mortgage banking activities, net   5  6 
 Credit card merchant processing fees   57  59 
 Increase in cash surrender value of life insurance   162  160 
 Other income   851  833 
  Total noninterest income   10,041  10,511 
 
Noninterest expense: 
 Salaries and employee benefits   4,524  4,297 
 Occupancy expense   452  434 
 Equipment expense   690  630 
 Data processing   848  796 
 Consultant fees   381  350 
 FDIC assessment   203  194 
 Other expense   1,285  1,397 
  Total noninterest expense   8,383  8,098 
 
Income before income tax expense   12,032  11,389 
Income tax expense   2,481  2,258 
 
Net income   $ 9,551 $ 9,131 
 
Earnings per common share, basic  $ 951.75 $ 897.16 
Earnings per common share, diluted  $ 947.14 $ 892.59 
 

5The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Years Ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

Grand Bank Corporation & Subsidiaries

Consolidated Statements of Income

(In Thousands, Except Share Data)



 2025 2024 
 
Net income  $ 9,551 $ 9,131 
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax: 
 Net unrealized holding gain (loss) on available- 
  for-sale securities, net of tax   2,826  (720) 
 
  Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax   2,826  (720) 
 
Comprehensive income  $ 12,377 $ 8,411 
 
 

6The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Years Ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

Grand Bank Corporation & Subsidiaries

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

(In Thousands)



     Accumulated 
     Other 
 Common Paid-in Retained Treasury Comprehensive 
   Stock   Capital Earnings   Stock           Loss         Total 
 
Balance, December 31, 2023  $ 175 $ 10,606 $ 102,048 $ (23,765) $ (6,475) $ 82,589 
 
Net income   –     –     9,131  –     –     9,131 
Other comprehensive loss, 
 net of tax   –     –     –     –     (720)  (720) 
Dividends declared on common 
 stock ($155 per share)   –     –     (1,580)  –     –     (1,580) 
Purchases of 263 shares of 
 treasury stock   –     –     –     (2,147)  –     (2,147) 
Issuance of 41 shares on 
 exercise of stock options   –     105  –     112  –     217 
Issuance of 7 shares for stock 
 awards   –     37  –     24  –     61 
Stock-based compensation – 
 options   –     67  –     –     –     67 
 
Balance, December 31, 2024   175  10,815  109,599  (25,776)  (7,195)  87,618 
 
Net income   –     –     9,551  –     –     9,551 
Other comprehensive income, 
 net of tax   –     –     –     –     2,826  2,826 
Dividends declared on common 
 stock ($155 per share)   –     –     (1,554)  –     –     (1,554) 
Purchases of 109 shares of 
 treasury stock   –     –     –     (952)  –     (952) 
Issuance of 42 shares on 
 exercise of stock options   –     142  –     147  –     289 
Issuance of 7 shares for stock 
 awards   –     42  –     25  –     67 
Stock-based compensation – 
 options   –     76  –     –     –     76 
 
Balance, December 31, 2025  $ 175 $ 11,075 $ 117,596 $ (26,556) $ (4,369) $ 97,921 
 
 

7The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Years Ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

Grand Bank Corporation & Subsidiaries

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity

(In Thousands, Except Share Data)



 2025 2024 
Cash flows from operating activities: 
 Net income  $ 9,551 $ 9,131 
 Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash 
  provided by operating activities: 
  Accretion and amortization of securities, net   (30)  13 
  Gain on marketable equity securities, net   (8,518)  (9,060) 
  Change in deferred origination fees/costs, net   (12)  (4) 
  Benefit for credit losses   (85)  (76) 
  Depreciation and amortization   207  200 
  Increase in accrued interest receivable   (74)  (7) 
  (Increase) decrease in other assets   (44)  95 
  Increase in cash surrender value of life insurance policies   (162)  (160) 
  Increase (decrease) in other liabilities   505  (242) 
  Deferred tax expense   1,575  1,834 
  Stock-based compensation expense – stock awards   67  61 
  Stock-based compensation expense – options   76  67 
 
  Net cash provided by operating activities   3,056  1,852 
 
Cash flows from investing activities: 
 Purchases of available-for-sale securities   (9,492)  (9,686) 
 Proceeds from paydowns, maturities and calls of 
  available-for-sale securities   10,074  8,628 
 Purchases of equity securities   (3,468)  (1,233) 
 Proceeds from sales of equity securities   3,643  3,134 
 Purchases of Federal Reserve Bank stock   (4)  (4) 
 Purchases of Federal Home Loan Bank stock   (530)  (1,061) 
 Redemption of Federal Home Loan Bank stock   300  802 
 Loan originations and principal collections, net   (5,286)  (9,315) 
 Recoveries of loans previously charged off   8  54 
 Capital expenditures   (408)  (111) 
 
  Net cash used in investing activities   (5,163)  (8,792) 
 

8The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Years Ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

Grand Bank Corporation & Subsidiaries

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(In Thousands)



 2025 2024 
Cash flows from financing activities: 
 Net decrease in demand deposits, NOW and savings accounts  $ (4,793) $ (3,172) 
 Net increase in time deposits   2,533  20,320 
 Net increase (decrease) in borrowed funds   6,916  (2,770) 
 Dividends paid to common stockholders   (1,554)  (1,580) 
 Proceeds from exercise of stock options   289  217 
 Purchases of treasury stock   (952)  (2,147) 
 
  Net cash provided by financing activities   2,439  10,868 
 
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   332  3,928 
 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year   26,116  22,188 
 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year  $ 26,448 $ 26,116 
 
 
Supplemental disclosures: 
 Interest paid  $ 8,258 $ 8,024 
 Income taxes paid   616  421 
 
 

9The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Years Ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

Grand Bank Corporation & Subsidiaries

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (Continued)
	

(In Thousands)
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Years Ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

NOTE 1 - NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Grand Bank Corporation (the Corporation) is a Massachusetts corporation that was organized in 1984 to become the 
holding company of National Grand Bank of Marblehead (the Bank).  The Corporation’s primary activity is to act as 
the holding company for the Bank.  The Bank is a federally chartered bank, which was incorporated in 1831 and is 
headquartered in Marblehead, Massachusetts.  The Bank is engaged principally in the business of attracting deposits from 
the general public and investing those deposits in residential and commercial real estate loans, and in consumer and small 
business loans.

NOTE 2 - ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting and reporting policies of the Corporation and its subsidiaries conform to accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP) and predominant practices within the banking industry.  The 
consolidated financial statements were prepared using the accrual basis of accounting.  The significant accounting policies 
are summarized below to assist the reader in better understanding the consolidated financial statements and other data 
contained herein.

USE OF ESTIMATES:
TThe preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets 
and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses 
during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from those estimates.  Material estimates that are particularly 
susceptible to significant change in the near term relate to the determination of the allowance for credit losses.

BASIS OF PRESENTATION:
The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Corporation and its wholly-owned subsidiaries, 
the Bank and Grand Bank Realty Trust, whose primary function is to hold real estate, and the Bank’s wholly-owned 
subsidiary, Pleasant Street Investment Corporation.  Pleasant Street Investment Corporation’s primary function is to 
hold securities.  All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in the consolidation.  

RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES:
Various uncertainties exist in the banking industry, including but not limited to uncertainties as to the future of 
interest rate increases or decreases by the Federal Reserve, and the impact of those changes on long-term interest 
rates, the valuation of securities and the general economy.  Interest rate changes and other factors could also impact 
the demands on liquidity of institutions.  The impact of those uncertainties could also extend to the fair value of 
investments issued by institutions who are affected by these factors.

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS:
For purposes of reporting cash flows, cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, cash items, due from banks, 
money market mutual funds, federal funds sold and Federal Home Loan Bank interest-bearing accounts.

SECURITIES:
Investments in debt securities are adjusted for amortization of premiums and accretion of discounts computed so 
as to approximate the interest method.  Gains or losses on sales of investment securities are computed on a specific 
identification basis.

The Corporation classifies debt securities into one of three categories: held-to-maturity, available-for-sale, or trading.  
These security classifications may be modified after acquisition only under certain specified conditions.  In general, 
securities may be classified as held-to-maturity only if the Corporation has the positive intent and ability to hold 
them to maturity.  Trading securities are defined as those bought and held principally for the purpose of selling them 
in the near term.  All other securities must be classified as available-for-sale.

Grand Bank Corporation & Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
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Years Ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

·	Held-to-maturity debt securities are measured at amortized cost on the consolidated balance sheets.  
Unrealized holding gains and losses are not included in earnings or in a separate component of capital; they are 
merely disclosed in the notes to the consolidated financial statements.

·	Available-for-sale debt securities are carried at fair value on the consolidated balance sheets.  Unrealized holding 
gains and losses are not included in earnings, but are reported as a net amount (less expected tax) in a separate 
component of stockholders’ equity until realized.  

·	Trading securities are carried at fair value on the consolidated balance sheets.  Unrealized holding gains and 
losses for trading securities are included in earnings.

Marketable equity securities are carried at fair value, with changes in fair value reported in net income or loss.  
Equity securities without readily determinable fair values are carried at cost, minus impairment, if any, plus or minus 
changes resulting from observable price changes in orderly transactions for the identical or a similar investment.

For any debt security with a fair value less than its amortized cost basis, the Corporation will determine whether it 
has the intent to sell the debt security or whether it is more likely than not it will be required to sell the debt security 
before the recovery of its amortized cost basis.  If either condition is met, the Corporation will recognize a full 
impairment charge to earnings.

For all other debt securities, management evaluates whether the decline in fair value has resulted from credit losses or 
other factors.  In making this assessment, management considers the extent to which fair value is less than amortized 
cost, any changes to the rating of the security by a rating agency, and adverse conditions specifically related to the 
security, among other factors.  If this assessment indicates that a credit loss exists, the present value of cash flows 
expected to be collected from the security is compared to the amortized cost basis of the security.  If the present value 
of cash flows expected to be collected is less than the amortized cost basis, a credit loss exists and an allowance for 
credit losses is recorded for the credit loss, limited by the amount that the fair value is less than the amortized cost 
basis.  Losses related to non-credit-related factors will be recorded in other comprehensive income (loss).

Changes in the allowance for credit losses are recorded as provision for (or reversal of ) credit loss expense.  Losses are 
charged against the allowance when either of the criteria regarding intent or requirement to sell is met.

Debt securities are placed on nonaccrual status at the time any principal or interest payments become 90 days 
delinquent.  Interest accrued but not received for a security placed on non-accrual is reversed against interest income.

FEDERAL RESERVE BANK STOCK:
The Corporation is a member of its regional Federal Reserve Bank (FRB).  FRB stock is carried at cost, classified as a 
restricted security, and periodically evaluated for impairment based on ultimate recovery of par value.  Both cash and 
stock dividends are reported as income.

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK STOCK:
The Corporation, as a member of the Federal Home Loan Bank of Boston (FHLB), is required to maintain an 
investment in capital stock of the FHLB.  Based on redemption provisions of the FHLB, the stock has no quoted 
market value and is carried at cost.  The Corporation reviews its investment in capital stock of the FHLB for 
impairment based on the ultimate recoverability of the cost basis of the FHLB stock.

LOANS AND ALLOWANCE FOR CREDIT LOSSES:
Loans that management has the intent and ability to hold for the foreseeable future or until maturity or pay-off 
are reported at their outstanding unpaid principal balances adjusted for charge-offs, the allowance for credit losses, 
and net deferred loan origination fees or costs.  Interest income is accrued on the unpaid principal balance.  Loan 
origination fees, net of certain direct origination costs, are deferred and recognized as an adjustment of the related 
loan yield using the interest method over the terms of the loans.
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Years Ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

The accrual of interest on loans is discontinued at the time a loan is 90 days past due.  Past due status is based on the 
contractual terms of the loan.  Loans are placed on non-accrual at an earlier date if collection of principal or interest 
is considered doubtful.  Interest income previously accrued for on such loans is reversed against interest income.  
The interest paid on these loans is accounted for on the cash basis if the remaining net carrying amount of the 
loan is deemed fully collectible or on the cost-recovery method to the extent necessary to eliminate doubt as to the 
collectibility of the net carrying amount of the loan, until qualifying for return to accrual.  A loan can be returned to 
accrual status when collectibility of principal is reasonably assured and the loan has performed for a period of time, 
generally six months.

When recognition of interest income on a non-accrual loan on a cash basis is appropriate, the amount of income 
that is recognized is limited to that which would have been accrued on the net carrying amount of the loan at the 
contractual interest rate.  Any cash interest payments received in excess of the limit and not applied to reduce the net 
carrying amount of the loan are recorded as recoveries of charge-offs until the charge-offs are fully recovered.

The allowance for credit losses is a valuation account that is deducted from the loans’ amortized cost basis to present 
the net amount expected to be collected on loans.  Loans are charged off against the allowance when management 
believes the collectibility of a loan balance is uncertain.  Expected recoveries do not exceed the aggregate of amounts 
previously charged-off and expected to be charged-off.

The Corporation applies the expected loss methodology when calculating its allowance for credit losses which is 
referred to as the current expected credit losses (CECL) methodology.  The CECL approach requires an estimate of 
the credit losses expected over the life of an exposure (or pool of exposures).

The estimate of expected credit losses is based on relevant information about past events, current conditions, and 
reasonable and supportable forecasts that affect the collectibility of the reported amounts.  Historical loss experience 
is generally the starting point for estimating expected credit losses.  The Corporation then considers whether 
the historical loss experience should be adjusted for asset-specific risk characteristics or current conditions at the 
reporting date that did not exist over the historical period used.  The Corporation also considers future economic 
conditions and portfolio performance as part of a reasonable and supportable forecast period.

A portfolio segment is defined as the level at which an entity develops and documents a systematic methodology 
to determine its allowance for credit losses.  The Corporation has designated one portfolio segment of loans and 
leases.  The portfolio segment is further disaggregated into classes, which represent loans and leases of similar type, 
risk characteristics, and methods for monitoring and assessing credit risk.  The portfolio segment is disaggregated 
into four classes: residential real estate, commercial real estate, commercial and industrial, and consumer (composed 
of other revolving credit, installment, and auto).  Each portfolio class is also segmented based on shared risk 
characteristics.

The historical loss experience for the portfolio segment is determined using a Weighted-Average Remaining Maturity 
(WARM) method.  This method pools loans into groups sharing similar risk characteristics and identifies the number 
of months in the future over which the reduction of the amortized cost occurs.  The historical loss rates for each 
group are then applied to current loan balances to arrive at the quantitative baseline portion of the allowance for 
credit losses for the portfolio segment.

The Corporation also considers qualitative adjustments to the quantitative baseline.  For example, the Corporation 
considers the impact of current environmental factors at the reporting date that did not exist over the period from 
which historical experience was used.  Relevant factors include, but are not limited to, concentrations of credit risk 
(geographic, large borrower, and industry), economic trends and conditions, changes in underwriting standards, 
trends in delinquencies, and the level of criticized loans.

The Corporation also incorporates a reasonable and supportable (R&S) loss forecast period, which is currently 
one year, to account for the effect of forecasted economic conditions and other factors on the performance of the 
portfolio, which could differ from historical loss experience.  The Corporation performs a quarterly asset quality 
review which includes a review of forecasted gross charge-offs and recoveries, nonperforming assets, criticized loans 

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
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Years Ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

and leases, and risk rating migration.  The asset quality review is reviewed by management and the results are used 
to consider qualitative adjustments to the quantitative baseline.  After the one-year R&S loss forecast period, this 
adjustment assumes an immediate reversion to historical loss rates for the remaining expected life of the loan

The Corporation establishes a specific reserve for individually evaluated loans which do not share similar risk 
characteristics with the loans evaluated using a collective or pooled basis.  These individually evaluated loans are 
removed from the pooling approach discussed above for the quantitative baseline, and includes loans as deemed 
appropriate by management.

See Note 4, Loans and Allowance for Credit Losses for more information.

Expected credit losses are estimated over the contractual term of the loans, adjusted for expected prepayments when 
appropriate.  The contractual term excludes expected extensions, renewals, and modifications unless either of the 
following applies: the Corporation has a reasonable expectation at the reporting date that a modification will be 
executed with an individual borrower, or the extension or renewal options are included in the original or modified 
contract at the reporting date and are not unconditionally cancellable by the Corporation.

Modifications to borrowers experiencing financial difficulty may include interest rate reductions, principal or 
interest forgiveness, forbearances, term extensions, and other actions intended to minimize economic loss and to 
avoid foreclosure or repossession of collateral.  The following illustrates the most common loan modifications by 
loan classes offered by the Corporation that are required to be disclosed pursuant to the requirements of Accounting 
Standards Codification (ASC) 326:

LOAN CLASSES MODIFICATION TYPES:
Commercial:  Term extension, interest rate reductions, payment delay, or combination thereof.  These modifications 
extend the term of the loan, lower the payment amount, or otherwise delay payments during a defined period for the 
purpose of providing borrowers additional time to return to compliance with the original loan terms.

Residential Mortgage/ Home Equity:  Forbearance period greater than six months.  These modifications require 
reduced or no payments during the forbearance period for the purpose of providing borrowers additional time to 
return to compliance with the original loan terms.

Residential Mortgage/ Home Equity:  Term extension and rate adjustment.  These modifications extend the term of the 
loan and provide for an adjustment to the interest rate, which reduces the monthly payment requirement.

Automobile/ Direct Installment:  Term extension greater than three months.  These modifications extend the term of 
the loan, which reduces the monthly payment requirement.

The allowance for credit losses on off-balance sheet commitments represents the expected credit losses on off-balance 
sheet commitments such as unfunded commitments to extend credit and standby letters of credit.  However, a 
liability is not recognized for commitments unconditionally cancellable by the Corporation.  The allowance for credit 
losses on off-balance sheet commitments is recognized as a liability (recorded with other liabilities in the consolidated 
balance sheets), with adjustments to the allowance recognized in the provision for credit losses in the consolidated 
statements of income.  The allowance for credit losses on off-balance sheet commitments is determined by estimating 
future draws and applying the expected loss rates on those draws.  Future draws are based on historical averages 
of utilization rates (i.e., the likelihood of draws taken).  To estimate future draws on unfunded balances, current 
utilization rates are compared to historical utilization rates.  If current utilization rates are below historical utilization 
rates, the rate difference is applied to the committed balance to estimate the future draw.  Loss rates are estimated by 
utilizing the same loss rates calculated for the allowance for credit losses general reserves.

LOAN SERVICING:
Servicing assets are recognized as separate assets when rights are acquired through purchase or through sale of 
financial assets.  Capitalized servicing rights are reported in other assets and are amortized into noninterest income 
in proportion to, and over the period of, the estimated future net servicing income of the underlying financial 
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assets.  Servicing assets are evaluated for impairment based upon the fair value of the rights as compared to amortized 
cost.  Impairment is determined by stratifying rights according to predominant characteristics, such as interest rates 
and terms.  Fair value is determined using prices for similar assets with similar characteristics, when available, or 
based upon discounted cash flows using market-based assumptions.  Impairment is recognized through a valuation 
allowance for an individual stratum, to the extent that fair value is less than the capitalized amount for the stratum.

PREMISES AND EQUIPMENT:
Premises and equipment are stated at cost, less accumulated depreciation and amortization.  Cost and related 
allowances for depreciation and amortization of premises and equipment retired or otherwise disposed of are 
removed from the respective accounts with any gain or loss included in income or expense.  Depreciation and 
amortization are calculated principally on the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets.

INVESTMENT IN REAL ESTATE:
Investment in real estate is carried at the lower of cost or estimated fair value.  The building and land are located 
adjacent to the Bank parking lot.  Lease income is included in other income and expenses for maintaining these 
assets are included in other expense.  The building is being depreciated over its estimated useful life.

ADVERTISING:
The Corporation directly expenses costs associated with advertising as they are incurred.  Advertising expenses totaled 
approximately $89,000 and $102,000 in 2025 and 2024, respectively.  

INCOME TAXES:
The Corporation recognizes income taxes under the asset and liability method.  Under this method, deferred tax 
assets and liabilities are established for the temporary differences between the accounting basis and the tax basis 
of the Corporation’s assets and liabilities at enacted tax rates expected to be in effect when the amounts related to 
such temporary differences are realized or settled.

Assets and liabilities are established for uncertain tax positions taken or expected to be taken when such positions 
do not meet the “more-likely-than-not” threshold, based upon the technical merits of the position.  Estimated 
interest and penalties, if applicable, related to uncertain tax positions are included as a component of income tax 
expense.

There were no material uncertain tax positions taken or expected to be taken at December 31, 2025 and 2024.

STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION:
The Corporation has stock-based employee compensation plans which are described more fully in Note 11.  In 
addition, the Corporation awards shares of stock to key employees and directors.  The Corporation accounts for all 
stock-based compensation arrangements under ASC 718-10, Compensation – Stock Compensation – Overall, and any 
shares issued upon share option exercise and stock awards are issued from treasury.  Forfeitures are recognized as they 
occur.

Stock-based compensation represents the cost related to stock-based awards to employees and directors.  The 
Corporation measures stock-based compensation cost at the grant date based upon the estimated fair value of the 
award, and recognizes the cost as expense on a straight-line basis (net of forfeitures as they occur) over the employees’ 
requisite service period.  The Corporation estimates the fair value of stock options using the Black-Scholes valuation 
method.

EARNINGS PER SHARE:
Basic earnings per share (EPS) excludes dilution and is computed by dividing income available to common 
stockholders by the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding for the period.  Diluted EPS reflects 
the potential dilution that could occur if securities or other contracts to issue common stock were exercised or 
converted into common stock or resulted in the issuance of common stock that then shared in the earnings of the 
entity.
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   Gross Gross 
 Amortized Unrealized Unrealized Fair 
 Cost Basis    Gains       Losses    Value 

  (In Thousands) 
 2025 

Available-for-sale debt securities: 
 Political and state obligations  $ 24,575 $ 36 $ 2,025 $ 22,586 
 Debt securities issued by the U.S. Treasury 
  and other U.S. government corporations 
  and agencies   4,686  1  107  4,580 
 Mortgage-backed securities   59,316  657  4,434  55,539 
 
Total available-for-sale debt securities  $ 88,577 $ 694 $ 6,566 $ 82,705 
 
2024 
Available-for-sale debt securities: 
 Political and state obligations  $ 25,516 $ 9 $ 2,705 $ 22,820 
 Debt securities issued by the U.S. Treasury 
  and other U.S. government corporations 
  and agencies   5,207  –     294  4,913 
 Mortgage-backed securities   58,406  93  6,787  51,712 
 
Total available-for-sale debt securities  $ 89,129 $ 102 $ 9,786 $ 79,445 

 

  Fair 
 Value 
 (In Thousands) 

 
 Due within one year  $ 10,658 

Due after one year through five years   12,169 
Due after five years through ten years   3,009 
Due after ten years   1,330 
Mortgage-backed securities   55,539 
 
  $ 82,705 
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REVENUE RECOGNITION: 
The Corporation recognizes revenue in accordance with ASC Topic 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers.  
Topic 606 does not apply to revenue associated with financial instruments, including revenue from loans and 
securities and certain noninterest income such as fees associated with mortgage banking and certain credit card fees.  
Revenue from trust services, customer service fees (i.e., deposit related fees), interchange fees, and merchant income 
are within the scope of this guidance.

NOTE 3 - INVESTMENTS IN SECURITIES 

Debt securities have been classified in the consolidated balance sheets according to management’s intent.  The amortized 
cost basis of securities and their approximate fair values are as follows as of December 31:
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The scheduled maturities of debt securities were as follows as of December 31, 2025: 

Expected maturities may differ from contractual maturities because the issuer, in certain instances, has the right to call or 
prepay obligations with or without call or prepayment penalties.



  Less than 12 Months 12 Months or Longer  Total  
   Fair Unrealized Fair Unrealized Fair Unrealized 

  Value    Losses    Value    Losses    Value    Losses    
  (In Thousands) 
 2025 

Available-for-sale debt securities: 
 Political and state obligations  $ 990 $ 1 $ 12,643 $ 2,024 $ 13,633 $ 2,025 
 Debt securities issued by the 
  U.S. Treasury and other 
  U.S. government 
  corporations and agencies   –     –     3,984  107  3,984  107 
 Mortgage-backed securities   963  2  32,498  4,432  33,461  4,434 
 
Total available-for-sale debt 
 securities  $ 1,953 $ 3 $ 49,125 $ 6,563 $ 51,078 $ 6,566 
 
2024 
Available-for-sale debt securities: 
 Political and state obligations  $ 7,098 $ 123 $ 13,609 $ 2,582 $ 20,707 $ 2,705 
 Debt securities issued by the 
  U.S. Treasury and other 
  U.S. government 
  corporations and agencies   –     –     4,913  294  4,913  294 
 Mortgage-backed securities   8,143  108  35,004  6,679  43,147  6,787 
 
Total available-for-sale debt 
 securities  $ 15,241 $ 231 $ 53,526 $ 9,555 $ 68,767 $ 9,786 
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As of December 31, 2025, the Corporation’s available-for-sale debt security portfolio consisted of 132 securities below 
amortized cost (11.39% of amortized cost basis).  Corporation management does not intend to sell, and it is likely that 
management will not be required to sell the securities prior to their anticipated recovery, and the decline in fair value is 
largely due to changes in interest rates and other market conditions.

During the fiscal years ended December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, there were no sales of available-for-sale debt 
securities.

There were no securities of issuers whose aggregate carrying amount exceeded 10% of stockholders’ equity as of 
December 31, 2025 and 2024.

At December 31, 2025 and 2024, certain debt securities with a carrying value of $7,525,000 and $7,888,000, 
respectively, were pledged as collateral for FRB borrowings.

Information pertaining to debt securities with gross unrealized losses at December 31, 2025 and 2024 aggregated by 
investment category and length of time that individual securities have been in a continuous loss position, follows:



  2025 2024 
 
 Net gains during the period on equity securities  $ 8,518 $ 9,060 

Net loss (gains) recognized on equity securities sold during the period   143  (871) 
 
Net unrealized gains recognized during the reporting period 
 on equity securities still held at the reporting date  $ 8,661 $ 8,189 

 

  2025 2024 
  (In Thousands) 
 Real estate: 

 Residential  $ 302,685 $ 297,046 
 Commercial   14,711  13,592 
 Construction and land development   1,504  4,024 
Commercial and industrial   2,938  2,383 
Consumer   2,317  1,842 
 
    324,155  318,887 
 
Allowance for credit losses   (1,170)  (1,296) 
 
Net loans  $ 322,985 $ 317,591 
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The portion of unrealized gains and losses for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 related to marketable equity 
securities still held at the reporting date is as follows (in thousands):

NOTE 4 - LOANS AND ALLOWANCE FOR CREDIT LOSSES

Loans consisted of the following as of December 31:

Certain directors and executive officers of the Corporation and companies in which they have significant ownership 
interest were customers of the Bank.  Total loans to such persons and their companies amounted to $3,842,000 and 
$4,534,000 as of December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

The Corporation elected to exclude accrued interest receivable from the amortized cost basis of loans disclosed 
throughout this footnote.  As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, accrued interest receivable for loans totaled $946,000 
and $874,000, respectively, and is included in the “accrued interest receivable” line item on the Corporation’s 
consolidated balance sheets. 



   Real Estate  Commercial 
   Residential Commercial and Industrial Consumer Total 
  (In Thousands) 
 Allowance for credit losses activity 

 
2025 
Beginning balance  $1,211 $ 56 $ 20 $ 9 $1,296 
 Charge-offs   –     –     (28)  (2)  (30) 
 Recoveries   –     –     5  3  8 
 Provision (benefit)   (142)  12  29  (3)  (104) 
 
Ending balance  $1,069 $ 68 $ 26 $ 7 $1,170 
 
2024 
Beginning balance  $1,233 $ 73 $ 20 $ 12 $1,338 
 Charge-offs   –     –     (30)  (5)  (35) 
 Recoveries   –     –     52  2  54 
 Provision (benefit)   (22)  (17)  (22)  –     (61) 
 
Ending balance  $1,211 $ 56 $ 20 $ 9 $1,296 

 
 

        90 Days 
       or More 
       Past Due Non- 
 30-59 60-89 90 + Total Total Total and accrual 
 Days Days Days Past Due Current Loans Accruing  Loans  

  (In Thousands) 
 2025 

Real estate: 
 Residential  $ –    $ 551 $ –    $ 551 $ 302,134 $ 302,685 $ –    $ –    
 Commercial   –     –     –     –     14,711  14,711  –     –    
 Construction and 
  land development   –     –     –     –     1,504  1,504  –     –    
Commercial and 
 industrial   –     –     –     –     2,938  2,938  –     –    
Consumer   –     –     –     –     2,317  2,317  –     –    
 
    $ –    $ 551 $ –    $ 551 $ 323,604 $ 324,155 $ –    $ –    
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Construction loans are allocated in the allowance for credit losses tables above based on their nature as residential or 
commercial.

Despite the above allocations, the allowance for credit losses is general in nature and therefore available to absorb losses 
from any loan type.

The following table sets forth information regarding nonaccrual loans and past-due loans as of December 31:

The following table presents the activity in the allowance for credit losses by portfolio segment as of and for the years 
ended December 31:



        90 Days 
       or More 
       Past Due Non- 
 30-59 60-89 90 + Total Total Total and accrual 
 Days Days Days Past Due Current Loans Accruing  Loans  

  (In Thousands) 
 2024 

Real estate: 
 Residential  $ –    $ 165 $ –    $ 165 $ 296,881 $ 297,046 $ –    $ –    
 Commercial   –     –     –     –     13,592  13,592  –     –    
 Construction and 
  land development   –     –     –     –     4,024  4,024  –     –    
Commercial and 
 industrial   17  11  –     28  2,355  2,383  –     –    
Consumer   –     –     –     –     1,842  1,842  –     –    
 
    $ 17 $ 176 $ –    $ 193 $ 318,694 $ 318,887 $ –    $ –    
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LOAN MODIFICATIONS MADE TO BORROWERS EXPERIENCING FINANCIAL DIFFICULTY
Modifications to borrowers experiencing financial difficulty may include interest rate reductions, principal or interest 
forgiveness, forbearances, term extensions, and other actions intended to minimize economic loss and to avoid 
foreclosure or repossession of collateral.

The allowance for credit losses incorporates an estimate of lifetime expected credit losses and is recorded on each asset 
upon origination or acquisition.  The starting point for the estimate of the allowance for credit losses is historical loss 
information, which includes losses from modifications of receivables to borrowers experiencing financial difficulty.  
The Corporation uses a weighted-average remaining maturity model to determine the allowance for credit losses.  An 
assessment of whether a borrower is experiencing financial difficulty is made on the date of a modification.

Because the effect of most modifications made to borrowers experiencing financial difficulty is already included in the 
allowance for credit losses as a result of the measurement methodologies used to estimate the allowance, a change in 
the allowance for credit losses is generally not recorded upon modification.  Occasionally, the Corporation modifies 
loans by providing principal forgiveness on certain of its real estate loans.  When principal forgiveness is provided, 
the amortized cost basis of the asset is written off against the allowance for credit losses.  The amount of the principal 
forgiveness is deemed to be uncollectible; therefore, that portion of the loan is written off, resulting in a reduction of 
the amortized cost basis and a corresponding adjustment to the allowance for credit losses.

In certain instances, the Corporation will modify a loan by providing multiple types of concessions.  Typically, one 
type of concession, such as a term extension, is granted initially.  If the borrower continues to experience financial 
difficulty, another concession, such as an interest rate reduction, may be granted.

There were no material loans modified to borrowers experiencing financial difficulty during the year ended December 
31, 2025 or 2024.

At December 31, 2025 and 2024, there were no loans collateralized by residential real estate property in the process 
of foreclosure.

 CREDIT QUALITY INFORMATION
The Corporation uses seven grade internal loan risk rating definitions for its commercial, commercial real estate and 
construction real estate loan portfolios which are generally consistent with regulatory and banking industry norms.  
Loans are assigned a credit quality grade (risk rating) which is based upon management’s on-going assessment of risk 
based upon an evaluation of the quantitative and qualitative aspects of each credit.  This assessment is a dynamic 
process and risk ratings are adjusted as each borrower’s financial situation changes.  This process is designed to 
provide timely recognition of a borrower’s financial condition and appropriately focus management resources.  Risk 



   Real Estate  
    Construction Commercial 

   and Land and 
 Residential Commercial Development  Industrial  Consumer Total 

  (In Thousands) 
 2025 

Grade: 
 Pass (1-3)  $ –    $ 13,722 $ 1,504 $ 2,938 $ –    $ 18,164 
 Special mention (4)   –     989  –     –     –     989 
 Substandard (5)   –     –     –     –     11  11 
 Not formally rated   302,685  –     –     –     2,306  304,991 
 
    $ 302,685 $ 14,711 $ 1,504 $ 2,938 $ 2,317 $ 324,155 
2024 
Grade: 
 Pass (1-3)  $ –    $ 12,678 $ 4,024 $ 2,383 $ –    $ 19,085 
 Special mention (4)   338  914  –     –     –     1,252 
 Substandard (5)   –     –     –     –     –     –    
 Not formally rated   296,708  –     –     –     1,842  298,550 
 
    $ 297,046 $ 13,592 $ 4,024 $ 2,383 $ 1,842 $ 318,887 
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ratings on loans within the consumer and residential real estate loan portfolios are based upon payment performance 
or other knowledge of information or events that call into question the borrower’s repayment ability.  The internal 
loan risk rating definitions are as follows:

Loans rated 1 - 3:  Loans in these categories are considered “pass” rated loans with low to average risk.

Loans rated 4:  Loans in this category are considered “special mention.”  These loans are starting to show signs 
of potential weakness and are being closely monitored by management.

Loans rated 5:  Loans in this category are considered “substandard.”  Generally, a loan is considered substandard 
if it is inadequately protected by the current net worth and paying capacity of the obligors and/or the collateral 
pledged.  There is a distinct possibility that the Corporation will sustain some loss if the weakness is not 
corrected.

Loans rated 6:  Loans in this category are considered “doubtful.”  Loans classified as doubtful have all the 
weaknesses inherent in those classified substandard with the added characteristic that the weaknesses make 
collection or liquidation in full, on the basis of currently existing facts, highly questionable and improbable.

Loans rated 7:  Loans in this category are considered uncollectible (loss) and of such little value that their 
continuance as loans is not warranted.

On an annual basis, or more often if needed, the Corporation formally reviews the ratings on all commercial real 
estate, construction and commercial loans with aggregate potential outstanding balances of $250,000 or more.

The following table presents the Corporation’s loans by risk rating as of December 31:

Loans serviced for others are not included in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets.  As of December 
31, 2025 and 2024, the Corporation serviced loans for others with unpaid principal balances of $2,276,000 and 
$2,579,000, respectively.

The balance of capitalized mortgage servicing rights included in other assets at December 31, 2025 and 2024 was 
immaterial.  Management estimates that the fair value of those rights approximates carrying value.



  2025 2024 
  (In Thousands) 
 
 Land  $ 1,559 $ 1,559 

Buildings and improvements   2,592  2,621 
Furniture and equipment   808  870 
Leasehold improvements   77  106 
 
   5,036  5,156 
Accumulated depreciation and amortization   (2,523)  (2,739) 
 
  $ 2,513 $ 2,417 

  2025 2024 
  (In Thousands) 
 
 Land  $ 1,328 $ 1,328 

Buildings and improvements   518  397 
 
   1,846  1,725 
Accumulated depreciation   (168)  (152) 
 
  $ 1,678 $ 1,573 
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NOTE 5 - PREMISES AND EQUIPMENT

The following is a summary of premises and equipment as of December 31:

NOTE 6 - INVESTMENT IN REAL ESTATE

The balance in investment in real estate consisted of the following as of December 31:

Rental income from investment in real estate amounted to $98,000 and $102,000 for the years ended December 31, 
2025 and 2024, respectively.

NOTE 7 - DEPOSITS

The Bank uses brokered time deposits, and from time to time, deposits acquired through a deposit listing service, both 
of which are fully insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC).  At December 31, 2025 and 2024, 
such deposits amounted to $11,468,000 and $21,279,000, respectively, and were composed entirely of brokered time 
deposits.

The aggregate amount of time deposit accounts in denominations that meet or exceed the FDIC insurance limit 
(currently $250,000) at December 31, 2025 and 2024 amounted to $45,707,000 and $39,608,000, respectively.  These 
totals exclude brokered time deposits and deposits acquired through a deposit listing service which have been bifurcated 
into amounts below the FDIC limit.



 2026  $ 99,603 
2027   3,674 
2028   5,844 
2029   195 
2030   747 
 
  $ 110,063 

 

 2026  $16,775,000 
2027  11,225,000 
2028   2,200,000 
 
  $30,200,000 
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Deposits from related parties held by the Corporation as of December 31, 2025 and 2024 amounted to $3,345,000 and 
$3,152,000, respectively.

The Corporation did not have any customers with deposits exceeding 5% of total deposits as of December 31, 2025.  At 
December 31, 2024, the Corporation had one customer with deposits amounting to $22,183,000, or 5.96% of total 
deposits.

NOTE 8 - BORROWED FUNDS

Advances consist of funds borrowed from the Federal Home Loan Bank of Boston (FHLB).

Advances consist of funds borrowed from the FHLB.  Maturities of advances from the FHLB for the fiscal years ending 
after December 31, 2025 are summarized as follows (in thousands):

For time deposits as of December 31, 2025, the scheduled maturities for each of the following five years ended December 
31 are (in thousands):

At December 31, 2025, the interest rates on FHLB advances ranged from 3.53% to 4.38%, and the weighted average 
interest rate on FHLB advances was 4.07%.  At December 31, 2024, the interest rates on FHLB advances ranged from 
4.06% to 5.27%, and the weighted average interest rate on FHLB advances was 4.93%.

Borrowings from the FHLB are secured by a blanket lien on qualified collateral, consisting primarily of loans with 
first mortgages secured by one to four family properties and other qualified assets.  At December 31, 2025 and 2024, 
the maximum available borrowing capacity amounted to $141,549,000 and $139,278,000, respectively, including 
$3,095,000 available under an Ideal Way line of credit from the FHLB.

At December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Bank had standby letters of credit with the FHLB in the amount of $20,000,000 
for the benefit of and to collateralize certain deposits made by customers of the Bank.

In 2023, the Corporation established a secured credit facility with the Federal Reserve Bank – Bank Term Funding 
Program (BTFP).  The Corporation borrowed $8,000,000 under the Federal Reserve Bank BTFP, at a fixed annual rate 
of 4.85%, which matured on December 23, 2024.  There were no borrowings under the BTFP as of December 31, 2024.  
As of March 11, 2024, the BTFP ceased extending new loans and additional advances under the program were no longer 
available.  Subsequently, the Bank pledged debt securities to the Federal Reserve Bank for access to the discount window 
advances.  As of December 31, 2025, the carrying value of the pledged debt securities was $7,525,000.  There were no 
borrowings outstanding under the discount window as of December 31, 2025.



  2025 2024 
  (In Thousands) 
 Current: 

 Federal  $ 746 $ 363 
 State   160  61 
 
    906  424   2025 2024 

  (In Thousands) 
 Deferred: 

 Federal  $ 1,526 $ 1,792 
 State   49  42 
 
    1,575  1,834 
 
Total income tax expense  $ 2,481 $ 2,258 

 

  2025 2024 
 % of % of 
 Income Income 

 
 Federal income tax at statutory rate   21.0%  21.0% 

Increase (decrease) in tax rates resulting from: 
 Tax exempt income   (1.9)  (2.0) 
 State tax, net of federal tax benefit   1.4  0.7 
 Other, net   0.1  0.1 
 
Effective tax rates   20.6%  19.8% 
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NOTE 9 - INCOME TAXES

The components of income tax expense are as follows for the years ended December 31:

The reasons for the differences between the tax at the statutory federal income tax rate and the effective tax rates are 
summarized as follows for the years ended December 31:



  2025 2024 
  (In Thousands) 
 Deferred tax assets: 

 Allowance for credit losses  $ 200 $ 224 
 Accrued deferred compensation   132  126 
 Net unrealized loss on available-for-sale securities   1,503  2,489 
 
  Gross deferred tax assets   1,835  2,839 
 
Deferred tax liabilities: 
 Loan origination fees and costs, net   (58)  (55) 
 Depreciation   (140)  (114) 
 Mortgage servicing rights   (3)  (3) 
 Net unrealized holding gain on equity securities   (7,902)  (6,366) 
 Other   (8)  (17) 
 
  Gross deferred tax liabilities   (8,111)  (6,555) 
 
Net deferred tax liability, included in other liabilities  $ (6,276) $ (3,716) 
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The Corporation had gross deferred tax assets and gross deferred tax liabilities as follows as of December 31:

As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Corporation had no operating loss tax credit carryovers for tax purposes.

NOTE 10 - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

The Corporation maintains three Executive Supplemental Compensation Agreements with one current executive and two 
former executives.  Under the agreements, upon reaching the normal retirement date (as defined in the agreements), each 
executive shall receive a normal retirement benefit, payable monthly during his lifetime, equal to a specified percentage of 
his benefit computation base less other certain benefits received under social security and defined contribution plans.

As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, the liability for the above agreements was $469,000 and $447,000, respectively.  
The Corporation recorded an expense for the agreements of $45,000 and $60,000 in 2025 and 2024, respectively.

The Corporation has a Profit Sharing Plan with a 401(k) feature for all eligible employees.  Prior to January 1, 2025, 
employees were eligible to participate upon attaining age 21 and completing one year of service.  Effective January 
1, 2025, the Corporation amended the plan to allow participation after three months of service.  Under this plan, 
employees may make voluntary contributions to the plan under salary reduction agreements.  During 2024, the 
Corporation matched these contributions by an amount equal to 50% of each participant’s contribution on the first 4% 
of eligible compensation.  Effective January 1, 2025, the Corporation amended its employer match to be an amount 
equal to 100% of each participant’s contribution on the first 3% of eligible compensation.  In addition, the Corporation, 
at the discretion of its Board of Directors, can make annual contributions to this plan for each employee based on the 
employee’s compensation.  Total expense for this plan for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024 was $174,000 
and $98,000, respectively.

The Corporation has change in control agreements with certain executives.  Under the agreements, upon a change in 
control, as defined in the agreements, the executives would receive a lump sum equal to one to three years of their annual 
base compensation as of the date of termination plus any bonus paid to the executive in the immediately preceding year.



  2025 2024 
 
 Expected volatility 9.57% 9.99% 

Expected dividends 2.12% 2.33% 
Expected term (in years) for directors 5.00 5.00 
Expected term (in years) for employees 5.00 5.00 
Risk-free rate 3.61% 3.43% 

 

   2025   2024  
   Weighted-  Weighted- 

  Average  Average 
 Shares Exercise Price Shares Exercise Price 

 
 Outstanding at beginning of year   346 $ 7,179  309 $ 6,760 

Granted   76  9,027  78  8,336 
Exercised   (77)  6,879  (41)  6,222 
Forfeited   –     –     –     –    
 
Outstanding at end of year   345 $ 7,653  346 $ 7,179 
 
Options exercisable at year end   345 $ 7,653  346 $ 7,179 
Weighted-average fair value of 
 options granted during the year  $ 998   $ 859 
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NOTE 11 - STOCK COMPENSATION PLANS

Stock Option Plans
The Corporation has stock-based employee compensation plans where the aggregate number of shares of common 
stock of the Corporation for which options may be granted is a total of 2,575 shares with 1,163 shares remaining 
available for future grants as of December 31, 2025.

The exercise price of each option is the price established by the Board of Directors on the date of the grant of the 
option.

Employee stock options granted under the 2011 Stock Option Plan were subject to a three-year vesting period, with 
vesting occurring in accordance with the plan’s terms.  In contrast, employee stock options granted under the 2021 
Stock Option Plan vest immediately upon issuance.

Options granted to directors vest immediately upon issuance.

Under each plan, options expire ten years after the grant date.

The fair value of each option granted in 2025 and 2024 was estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes 
option-pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions:

A summary of the status of the Corporation’s stock option plans as of December 31, 2025 and 2024 and changes 
during the years ending on those dates is presented below:



   Options Outstanding and Exercisable  
  Number Weighted- Weighted- 

 Outstanding and Average Average  
 Exercisable Remaining Exercise  
Year of Issuance as of 12/31/2025 Contractual Life     Price     

 
  2016   12 0.64 years $ 5,172 

 2017   12 1.64 years  5,471 
 2018   12 2.72 years  5,917 
 2019   21 3.67 years  6,389 
 2020   21 4.75 years  6,838 
 2021   40 5.82 years  7,894 
 2022   37 6.69 years  6,973 
 2023   56 7.70 years  7,572 
 2024   63 8.70 years  8,336 
 2025   71 9.69 years  9,027 
 
    345 7.24 years $ 7,653 
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As of December 31, 2025, there was no unrecognized compensation cost related to nonvested share-based 
compensation arrangements granted under the Plans.

Stock Awards
On an annual basis, the Board of Directors approves stock awards to be awarded to key employees of the 
Corporation that will vest over a period not to exceed five years.  Recipients may also elect to receive cash in lieu of 
shares of Corporation stock.

For each of the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Corporation awarded 22 shares of common stock 
to key employees.  For each of the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, the recipients elected to receive the 
equivalent value of 22 shares in cash.

On an annual basis, the Board of Directors also receives awards that are vested immediately.  For each of the years 
ended December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Corporation awarded 7 shares.

As of December 31, 2025, there was no unrecognized compensation cost related to nonvested stock awards granted.  
Expenses related to these stock awards totaled $256,000 and $242,000 for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 
2024, respectively.

NOTE 12 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Corporation is party to financial instruments with off-balance sheet risk in the normal course of business to meet the 
financing needs of its customers.  These financial instruments include commitments to originate loans, standby letters of 
credit and unadvanced funds on loans.  The instruments involve, to varying degrees, elements of credit risk in excess of 
the amount recognized in the consolidated balance sheets.  The contract amounts of those instruments reflect the extent 
of involvement the Corporation has in particular classes of financial instruments.

The following table summarizes information about fixed stock options outstanding as of December 31, 2025.



  2025 2024 
  (In Thousands) 
 
 Commitments to originate loans  $ 6,376 $ 2,838 

Standby letters of credit   24,291  23,251 
Unadvanced portions of loans: 
 Home equity loans   28,907  26,865 
 Construction loans   394  2,551 
 Other lines of credit   9,879  10,440 
 
   $ 69,847 $ 65,945 
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The Corporation’s exposure to credit loss in the event of nonperformance by the other party to the financial instrument 
for loan commitments and standby letters of credit is represented by the contractual amounts of those instruments.  The 
Corporation uses the same credit policies in making commitments and conditional obligations as it does for on-balance 
sheet instruments.

Commitments to originate loans are agreements to lend to a customer provided there is no violation of any condition 
established in the contract.  Commitments generally have fixed expiration dates or other termination clauses and may 
require payment of a fee.  Since many of the commitments are expected to expire without being drawn upon, the total 
commitment amounts do not necessarily represent future cash requirements.  The Corporation evaluates each customer’s 
creditworthiness on a case-by-case basis.  The amount of collateral obtained, if deemed necessary by the Corporation 
upon extension of credit, is based on management’s credit evaluation of the borrower.  Collateral held varies, but may 
include secured interests in mortgages, accounts receivable, inventory, property, plant and equipment and income-
producing properties.

Standby letters of credit are conditional commitments issued by the Corporation to guarantee the performance by a 
customer to a third party.  The credit risk involved in issuing letters of credit is essentially the same as that involved in 
extending loan facilities to customers.  As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, the maximum potential amount of the 
Corporation’s obligation was $24,291,000 and $23,251,000, respectively, for financial and standby letters of credit.  If a 
letter of credit is drawn upon, the Corporation may seek recourse through the customer’s underlying line of credit.  If the 
customer’s line of credit is also in default, the Corporation may take possession of the collateral, if any, securing the line 
of credit.

Financial instruments with off-balance sheet credit risk are as follows as of December 31:

The Corporation accrues credit losses related to off-balance sheet loan commitments.  Potential losses are estimated using 
similar risk factors used to determine the allowance for credit losses.  The Corporation has recorded a liability of $70,000 
and $51,000 at December 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively, related to these loan commitments.  The Corporation 
recorded a provision for credit losses for off-balance sheet loan commitments in the amount of $19,000 for the year 
ended December 31, 2025.  For the year ended December 31, 2024, the Corporation recorded a benefit for credit losses 
for off-balance sheet loan commitments in the amount of $15,000.

NOTE 13 - FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

ASC 820-10, Fair Value Measurement – Overall, provides a framework for measuring fair value under generally accepted 
accounting principles.  This guidance also allows an entity the irrevocable option to elect fair value for the initial and 
subsequent measurement for certain financial assets and liabilities on a contract-by-contract basis.
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In accordance with ASC 820-10, the Corporation groups its financial assets and financial liabilities measured at fair value 
in three levels, based on the markets in which the assets and liabilities are traded and the reliability of the assumptions 
used to determine fair value.

Level 1 – Valuations for assets and liabilities traded in active exchange markets, such as the New York Stock 
Exchange.  Level 1 also includes U.S. Treasury, other U.S. Government and agency mortgage-backed securities that 
are traded by dealers or brokers in active markets.  Valuations are obtained from readily available pricing sources for 
market transactions involving identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2 – Valuations for assets and liabilities traded in less active dealer or broker markets.  Valuations are obtained 
from third party pricing services for identical or comparable assets or liabilities.

Level 3 – Valuations for assets and liabilities that are derived from other methodologies, including option pricing 
models, discounted cash flow models and similar techniques, are not based on market exchange, dealer, or broker 
traded transactions.  Level 3 valuations incorporate certain assumptions and projections in determining the fair value 
assigned to such assets and liabilities.

A financial instrument’s level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the 
fair value measurement.

A description of the valuation methodologies used for instruments measured at fair value, as well as the general 
classification of such instruments pursuant to the valuation hierarchy, is set forth below.  These valuation methodologies 
were applied to all of the Corporation’s financial assets and financial liabilities carried at fair value for December 31, 2025 
and 2024.

The Corporation’s investments in marketable equity securities are generally classified within Level 1 of the fair value 
hierarchy because they are valued using quoted market prices.

The Corporation’s investments in political and state obligations, corporate debt, debt securities issued by the U.S. 
Treasury and U.S. government corporations and agencies and mortgage-backed securities available-for-sale are generally 
classified within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.  For these securities, fair value measurements are obtained from 
independent pricing services.  The fair value measurements consider observable data that may include dealer quotes, 
market spreads, cash flows, the U.S. Treasury yield curve, trading levels, market consensus prepayment speeds, credit 
information and the instrument’s terms and conditions.

Level 3 is for positions that are not traded in active markets or are subject to transfer restrictions, valuations are adjusted 
to reflect illiquidity and/or non-transferability, and such adjustments are generally based on available market evidence.  In 
the absence of such evidence, management’s best estimate is used.  Subsequent to inception, management only changes 
Level 3 inputs and assumptions when corroborated by evidence such as transactions in similar instruments, completed or 
pending third-party transactions in the underlying investment or comparable entities, subsequent rounds of financing, 
recapitalization and other transactions across the capital structure, offerings in the equity or debt markets, and changes in 
financial ratios or cash flows.

INDIVIDUALLY EVALUATED LOANS
Loans are generally not recorded at fair value on a recurring basis.  Periodically, the Corporation records non-
recurring adjustments to the carrying value of loans based on fair value measurements for partial charge-offs of the 
uncollectible portions of those loans.  Non-recurring adjustments can also include certain impairment amounts for 
collateral-dependent loans calculated when establishing the allowance for credit losses.  Such amounts are generally 
based on the fair value of the underlying collateral supporting the loan and, as a result, the carrying value of the 
loan less the calculated valuation amount does not necessarily represent the fair value of the loan.  Real estate 
collateral is typically valued using appraisals or other indications of value based on recent comparable sales of similar 
properties or assumptions generally observable in the marketplace.  However, the choice of observable data is subject 



   Fair Value Measurements at Reporting Date Using  
   Quoted Prices Significant 

  in Active Other Significant 
  Markets for Observable Unobservable 
  Identical Assets Inputs Inputs 
 Total       Level 1          Level 2        Level 3     

  (In Thousands) 
 2025 

Available-for-sale debt securities: 
 Political and state obligations  $ 22,586 $ –    $ 22,586 $ –    
 Debt securities issued by the U.S. 
  Treasury and other U.S. government 
  corporations and agencies   4,580  –     4,580  –    
 Mortgage-backed securities   55,539  –     55,539  –    
 
  Total securities available-for-sale   82,705  –     82,705  –    
 
Marketable equity securities   59,227  59,227  –     –    
 
Total securities  $ 141,932 $ 59,227 $ 82,705 $ –    
 
2024 
Available-for-sale debt securities: 
 Political and state obligations  $ 22,820 $ –    $ 22,820 $ –    
 Debt securities issued by the U.S. 
  Treasury and other U.S. government 
  corporations and agencies   4,913  –     4,913  –    
 Mortgage-backed securities   51,712  –     51,712  –    
 
  Total securities available-for-sale   79,445  –     79,445  –    
 
Marketable equity securities   50,884  50,884  –     –    
 
Total securities  $ 130,329 $ 50,884 $ 79,445 $ –    
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to significant judgment, and there are often adjustments based on judgment in order to make observable data 
comparable and to consider the impact of time, the condition of properties, interest rates, and other market factors 
on current values.  Additionally, commercial real estate appraisals frequently involve discounting of projected cash 
flows, which relies inherently on unobservable data.  Therefore, non-recurring fair value measurement adjustments 
relating to real estate collateral have generally been classified as Level 3.  Estimates of fair value for other collateral 
supporting commercial loans are generally based on assumptions not observable in the marketplace and therefore 
such valuations have been classified as Level 3.

The following summarizes assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of December 31:

Under certain circumstances the Corporation makes adjustments to fair value for assets and liabilities although they are 
not measured at fair value on an ongoing basis.  At December 31, 2025 and 2024, there were no assets carried on the 
consolidated balance sheets for which a nonrecurring change in fair value has been recorded.



  2025 2024 
  (In Thousands) 
 
 Net unrealized holding gains (losses) on available-for-sale securities  $ 3,812 $ (944) 

Reclassification adjustment for realized gains on available-for-sale securities   –     –    
 
  Other comprehensive income (loss) before income tax effect   3,812  (944) 
Income tax (expense) benefit   (986)  224 
 
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax  $ 2,826 $ (720) 

 
 

  2025 2024 
  (In Thousands) 
 Tax effect related to: 

 Unrealized (gains) losses on available-for-sale securities: 
  Unrealized holding (gains) losses arising during the year  $ (986) $ 224 
  Reclassification adjustment for net realized gains on 
   available-for-sale securities included in net income   –     –    
 
Income tax (expense) benefit related to items of other comprehensive income (loss)  $ (986) $ 224 
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The tax effects of each component of other comprehensive income (loss) are as follows for the years ended December 31:

Accumulated other comprehensive loss as of December 31, 2025 and 2024 consists of net unrealized holding losses on 
available-for-sale securities of $5,872,000 and $9,684,000, respectively, net of taxes of $1,503,000 and $2,489,000, 
respectively.

NOTE 14 - SIGNIFICANT GROUP CONCENTRATIONS OF CREDIT RISK

Most of the Bank’s business activity is with customers located within the Town of Marblehead and neighboring 
communities.  Although a majority of its loan portfolio is secured by residential real estate located in Massachusetts, there 
are no concentrations of credit to borrowers that have similar economic characteristics nor within a particular industry.

NOTE 15 - OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

Accounting principles generally require that recognized revenue, expenses, gains and losses be included in net income.  
Although certain changes in assets and liabilities are reported as a separate component of the stockholders’ equity section 
of the consolidated balance sheets, such items, along with net income, are components of comprehensive income.

The components of other comprehensive income (loss) included in stockholders’ equity are as follows for the years ended 
December 31:



      To Be Well 
     Capitalized Under 
     Prompt Corrective 
     Action Guidelines 
  As Reported  (CBLR Framework)  

  Amount Ratio Amount Ratio 
  (Dollars in Thousands) 
 2025 

Tier 1 Capital to Average Total Assets  $ 45,818  10.22% $ 40,354  9.0 % 
 
2024 
Tier 1 Capital to Average Total Assets  $ 45,096  10.28% $ 39,472  9.0% 
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NOTE 16 - REGULATORY MATTERS

The Bank is subject to various regulatory capital requirements administered by the Federal Reserve Board and the 
FDIC, including a risk-based capital measure.  The risk-based capital guidelines include both a definition of capital and 
a framework for calculating risk-weighted assets by assigning balance sheet assets and off-balance sheet items to broad 
risk categories.  Their capital amounts and classification are also subject to qualitative judgments by the regulators about 
components, risk weightings and other factors.  At December 31, 2025, the Bank exceeded all of its respective regulatory 
capital requirements and is considered “well capitalized” under regulatory guidelines.

As a result of the recently enacted Economic Growth, Regulatory Relief, and Consumer Protection Act, the federal 
banking agencies were required to develop a “Community Bank Leverage Ratio” (CBLR) (the ratio of a bank’s tangible 
equity capital to average total consolidated assets) for financial institutions with assets of less than $10 billion.  A 
“qualifying community bank” that exceeds this ratio will be deemed to be in compliance with all other capital and 
leverage requirements, including the capital requirements to be considered “well capitalized” under Prompt Corrective 
Action statutes.  The federal banking agencies may consider a financial institution’s risk profile when evaluating whether 
it qualifies as a community bank for purposes of the capital ratio requirement.   The federal banking agencies have set 9% 
as the minimum capital for the CBLR, effective March 31, 2020.  The Bank elected to be subject to the CBLR.

The Bank, as a National Bank, is subject to the dividend restrictions set forth by the Comptroller of the Currency.  Under 
such restrictions, the Bank may not, without the prior approval of the Comptroller of the Currency, declare dividends 
in excess of the sum of the current year’s earnings (as defined) plus the retained earnings (as defined) from the prior two 
years.  The dividends, as of December 31, 2025, that the Bank could declare, without the approval of the Comptroller of 
the Currency, amounted to $869,000.



  Income Shares Per 
 (Numerator) (Denominator) Share Amount 

  (Dollars in Thousands, Except Per Share Data) 
 2025 

Basic EPS: 
 Net income and income available 
  to common stockholders  $ 9,551  10,035 $ 951.75 
 Effect of dilutive securities, options   –     49 
Diluted EPS: 
 Income available to common stockholders 
  and assumed conversions  $ 9,551  10,084 $ 947.14 
 
2024 
Basic EPS: 
 Net income and income available 
  to common stockholders  $ 9,131  10,178 $ 897.16 
 Effect of dilutive securities, options   –     52 
Diluted EPS: 
 Income available to common stockholders 
  and assumed conversions  $ 9,131  10,230 $ 892.59 
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NOTE 17 - EARNINGS PER SHARE (EPS)

Reconciliation of the numerators and the denominators of the basic and diluted per share computations for net income 
are as follows for the years ended December 31:

NOTE 18 - LEGAL AND OTHER CONTINGENCIES

Various legal claims arise from time to time in the normal course of business which, in the opinion of management, will 
have no material effect on the Corporation’s consolidated financial statements.

NOTE 19 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management has evaluated subsequent events through February 19, 2026, which is the date the consolidated financial 
statements were available to be issued.

On February 10, 2026, the Board of Directors declared a dividend of $30 per share, including a $35 special dividend, 
payable on March 15, 2026 to shareholders of record as of March 1, 2026.  There were no other subsequent events that 
require adjustment to or disclosure in the consolidated financial statements.
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